
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Environment and Infrastructure 
Select Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 10 May 
2018 at 10.30 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey, 
KT1 2DN 
 

Richard Plummer 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 2813 2782 
 
richard.plummer@surreycc.gov.uk 

Joanna Killian 

 
We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
richard.plummer@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 
This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Richard Plummer on 
020 2813 2782. 

 

 
Elected Members 

Mr Bob Gardner (Chairman), Mr Wyatt Ramsdale (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Mary Angell, Mr Bill 
Chapman, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mr Paul Deach, Mr Jonathan Essex, Mr Matt Furniss, Mr Eber 

A Kington, Mrs Bernie Muir, Mr John O'Reilly, Mr Stephen Spence, Mrs Lesley Steeds, Mr 
Richard Walsh and Mr Richard Wilson 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
Planning Waste and Recycling 
Transport Service Infrastructure Flood Prevention and Infrastructure 
Aviation Public Transport – Bus and Rail 
Highways Infrastructure Highways Maintenance 
Local Transport Plans and Strategies Road Safety 
Street Lighting Parking  Regulation and Enforcement 
Rights of Way Active Travel including Cycling and Walking 

Infrastructure, Promotion and Cycle Training 
Concessionary Travel Community Transport 
Economic Development and the Rural Economy  Economic Prosperity, including Local Enterprise 

Partnerships  
Housing  Countryside 
Minerals Air Quality 
Climate Change Gypsy and Traveller Sites 
Biodiversity and Wildlife Tourism 
Europe  Broadband 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2/18  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 16) 

3/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter: 
 

I. Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 
 

II. Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 
 
NOTES: 

 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner) 
 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4/18  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
 

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (3 May 2018). 

 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 

(3 May 2018) 
 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5/18  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
There have been no responses from Cabinet. 
 

 

6/18  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 

(Pages 
17 - 26) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

 
The Board is asked to review and approve the Forward Work Programme 
and Recommendations Tracker and provide comment as required. 
 

7/18  UPDATES FROM MEMBER REFERENCE GROUPS AND TASK 
GROUPS 
 
Purpose of the report: To receive a verbal update from Chairmen of the 

Committee Member Reference Groups and Task Groups. 

 

(Pages 
27 - 28) 

8/18  TACKLING SINGLE USE PLASTICS 
 
Purpose of the report: To agree how the Select Committee should be 
engaged in developing Surreys Single Use Plastic Policy and Strategy. 
 

(Pages 
29 - 36) 

9/18  REVIEW OF THE SURREY WASTE PLAN: CONSULTATION ON 
DRAFT PLAN 
 
Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review  
 
Surrey County Council is the Waste Planning Authority and so is 
responsible for setting policy concerning the development of suitable 
waste management facilities in Surrey. The policy informs decision making 
for related planning applications. The current Surrey Waste Plan includes 
such policies and was adopted in 2008 and is now being reviewed. The 
new Plan, known as the ‘Surrey Waste Local Plan’ is required to go 
through several stages of public consultation.  
 
A Draft Surrey Waste Local Plan was published for public consultation 
between November 2017 and February 2018 and this report sets out the 
results of this consultation. 322 comments were received and these are 
being taken into account in the preparation of the text of a ‘Submission’ 
Plan. Further technical assessments are also being undertaken to verify 
the suitability of specific sites proposed in the Plan for waste management. 
 
Cabinet will be asked to agree the text at its meeting in September. If 
agreed, the Submission Plan would then be published for six weeks to 
allow representations on its soundness and legality. 
 
The Committee is asked to note and comment on the nature of the 
response to the Draft Plan and the work being undertaken to complete the 
Submission Plan. 
 

(Pages 
37 - 192) 

10/18  CAPITAL INVESTMENT AND THE ROLE OF VOLUNTEER AND 
PARISH COUNCIL INPUT IN MAINTAINING PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 
 
Purpose of the report: To outline some of the significant issues facing 
the County Council in respect of public rights of way at the present time 
including capital investment and the role of volunteers and parish councils 
in helping to maintain the network. 
 

(Pages 
193 - 
198) 

11/18  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next public meeting of the committee will be held 6 September 2018 
at County Hall. 
 

 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
 
 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Tuesday 1 May 2018 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 
   

FIELD_TITLE 



Page 1 of 4 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 29 November 2017 at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey, KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 28 February 2018. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Bob Gardner (Chairman) 

* Mr Wyatt Ramsdale (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mrs Mary Angell 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Paul Deach 
* Mr Jonathan Essex 
* Mr Matt Furniss 
* Mr Eber A Kington 
* Mrs Bernie Muir 
* Mr John O'Reilly 
* Mr Stephen Spence 
* Mrs Lesley Steeds 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
  Mr Richard Wilson 
 

In attendance 
Mike Goodman, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Colin Kemp, Cabinet Member for Highways 
  

 
 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Mary Angell and Richard Wilson. There were 
no substitutions. 
 

32 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 5 OCTOBER 2017 AND 11 
OCTOBER 2017  [Item 2] 
 

1. A Member noted that item 2 of the minutes from 5 October 2017 
should be amended to say £4 million, instead of £4,000. 

 
2. The Committee agreed these minutes as an accurate record of the 

meeting. 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
Under item 7, Paul Deach asked that it be noted that the company he worked 
for had provided social media content for the Surrey Wildlife Trust. 
 
Stephen Spence and Bernie Muir asked that it be noted that they are 
members of the Rambler’s Association. 
 

34 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 

Page 5

Item 2/18



Page 2 of 4 

1. The Committee had received two Member questions from Eber 
Kington. The response to these was tabled at the meeting and 
attached as an annex to these minutes. The Cabinet Member was 
asked to clarify whether there had been any recent change in his 
position in respect to LED light installation. In response, he 
commented that the business case was still under consideration, and 
that he wanted assurance that it represented best value for the 
Council. It was also commented that the option for overnight street 
lighting for New Year’s Eve required some alteration of the program 
that operated the lights, the Cabinet Member was exploring the 
possibilities with the provider and hoped to make an announcement in 
due course.  

 
35 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 

SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
The Committee noted the responses from Cabinet which were tabled on the 
day, and included as an annex to the minutes. One Member commented that 
there had not be sufficient consideration given to how the financial 
arrangements would incentivise recycling. The Cabinet Member commented 
that the new arrangement would see district and boroughs sharing in the 
benefits if recycling rates increased. It was also highlighted that recycling 
rates had stalled around 40% when recycling credits were in place and it was 
intended that the new arrangement would improve this. 
 

36 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 

1. The Chairman informed the Committee that he and the Vice-Chairman 
had met with Cabinet Members to discuss the forward plan for 2018. 
Several additions had been included. The Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport commented that he would welcome a 
Member Reference Group to support the development of new 
guidance on speed restrictions.  
 

2. The Committee also proposed to add some additional items.  
 

Resolved: 
 

 That the Forward Plan include additional items on Project Horizon; 
income generation; and aviation 

 
37 PAY AND CONSERVE - CAR PARK CHARGING ON THE COUNTRYSIDE 

ESTATE  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Samantha Cunningham, Senior Change Consultant, E&I Directorate 
Programme Group 
Lisa Creaye-Griffin, Countryside Group Manager 
Lesley Harding, Head of Place Development 

Page 6



Page 3 of 4 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Additional financial information and a presentation were circulated to 
the Committee, these are included as an annex to these minutes. The 
Committee reviewed the options, with the majority of Members 
expressing support for option five in the papers. It was noted that there 
was some reluctance in introd
[...]
support the work being undertaken to prepare a Submission Draft 

Surrey Waste Local Plan in light of the responses received; 
c. note the slight change to the timetable; and, 
d. note that the Member Reference Group will continue to scrutinise the 

wording of the Submission Plan prior to further consideration by the 
Environment & Infrastructure Select Committee on 8 September. 

 
 

Next steps 

 
A ‘Submission’ version of the SWLP will be produced for consideration by 
Cabinet on 25 September. Subject to agreement by Cabinet the Submission 
Plan will be published for a six week period of representations on soundness 
and legality prior to submitting the Plan for examination by the Secretary of 
State in 2019.  
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Paul Sanderson, Minerals & Waste Policy Team Manager 
 
Contact details: Tel: 020 8541 9949; Email: 
Paul.Sanderson@surreycc.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 59

mailto:%20Paul.Sanderson@surreycc.gov.uk
mailto:%20Paul.Sanderson@surreycc.gov.uk


[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 10 of 14 
 

 

Sources/background papers:  
 
Appendix 1 Map Showing Location of Consultation Responses 
Appendix 2 Details of Stakeholders commenting on the Draft Plan 
Appendix 3 Reg 18 Consultation Interim Summary Report 
 
All background reports are available on the Planning Policy website 
(http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/minerals-and-
waste-policies-and-plans) 
 

a. Draft Surrey Waste Local Plan 
b. Draft Surrey Waste Local Plan Annexe 1 – Shortlisted Sites 
c. Draft Plan Non Technical Summary 
d. Types of Waste Management Facilities - Non-technical Explanation  
e. Background Policy Paper No 5: Waste Needs Assessment  
f. Background Policy Paper No 6: Site Identification and Evaluation 

Report 
g. Background Policy Paper No 7: Delivery of Waste Management 

Capacity in Surrey 2008 - 2017 
h. Background Policy Paper No
[...]
d be dealt with 

under Policy 8, enhancement or extension of existing sites. 

 

 
No action arising. 

Resident Land adjacent to the A25 

and A22 next to Streets 

Court which was used when 

the M25 was being modified 

and now sits vacant. 

- Land was used when the M25 was being modified and is 

now vacant. 

- Site has good access to the M25, and would cause less 

disruption to locals. 

- Land nominated by resident, not the landowner and no 

details of the landowner provided. 

- Site is located near to Godstone in Tandridge, 

- Green Belt and not previously developed land. 

No action arising. 

Resident Dunsfold Park, Stovolds Hill, 

Cranleigh, Surrey, GU6 8TB 
- Landowner is Rutland DAL Limited - This is an allocated site in the recently adopted Waverley 

Local plan and as such is not suitable for allocation in the 

No action arising. 

P
age 155



A p p e n d i x  7  -  N o m i n a t e d  S i t e s  | 92 

 

S u r r e y  C o u n t y  C o u n c i l  R e g u l a t i o n  1 8  C o n s u l t a t i o n  I n t e r i m  S u m m a r y  R e p o r t  

Site 
nominator 

Site Comments Response to comments Any action arising 

- The site is a large industrial site within a growth area. emerging SWLP. 

-  Waste use may in principal be acceptable in employment 

areas   

- This site was considered and rejected in the Site 

Identification and Evaluation document (Site ID:WA21) 

Resident  Old Brick Works Capel 
- Site is away from residential centres and is already a 

brownfield site. 

- Land nominated by resident, not the landowner, and no 

details of the landowner provided. 

- Site is part of a former and potentially active mineral 

working  This site was considered and rejected in the Site 

Identification and Evaluation document (Site ID:MO11) . 

No action arising. 

Resident Land at the former airfield, 

Wisley. 
- Stated that the site has in the past been selected as a 

potential waste processing site. 

- Land nominated by unknown person, an
[...]


 

 

fence/structure compromising public access  
 

Priority 4  
Misleading Notice (other than those in Priority 3 above)  

Non-County Council structure making access inconvenient (eg 

high or ageing stile)  

 

Surface vegetation/conditions spoiling enjoyment of path (not on 

annual vegetation cutting programme  

heavy vegetation  

 

drails/steps/boardwalks/etc.  

affect the use of the path.  
 

Priority 5  
Boundary or private access issues that do not affect the public 

users of a path  

De minimus obstruction/encroachment  

 

Pro-active and Cyclical Work  
Certain matters will be dealt with pro-actively or cyclically outside the 
above priority  

Page 209



Guidelines. These include:  
Roadside sign replacement, waymarking and non roadside 

signposting (mainly during winter)  

Annual vegetation cutting programme (spring/autumn)  

 

Page 210


	Agenda
	2/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 FEBRUARY 2018
	Minutes
	34 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
	35 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE SELECT COMMITTEE
	37 PAY AND CONSERVE - CAR PARK CHARGING ON THE COUNTRYSIDE ESTATE
	Proposed Tariffs for Car Park Charging
	Revised Annexe for Select Cttee 29 November 2017


	6/18 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	E&I- Forward Work Programme March 2018
	E&I SC- Reccs Tracker March 2018

	7/18 UPDATES FROM MEMBER REFERENCE GROUPS AND TASK GROUPS
	8/18 TACKLING SINGLE USE PLASTICS
	9/18 REVIEW OF THE SURREY WASTE PLAN: CONSULTATION ON DRAFT PLAN
	2018-04-25 Reg 18 Consultation Interim Summary Report FINAL

	10/18 CAPITAL INVESTMENT AND THE ROLE OF VOLUNTEER AND PARISH COUNCIL INPUT IN MAINTAINING PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES of the meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 10 May 2018 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey, KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Date Not Specified.

Elected Members:

* Mr Bob Gardner (Chairman)
* Mr Wyatt Ramsdale (Vice-Chairman)
* Mrs Mary Angell
* Mr Stephen Cooksey
* Mr Paul Deach
* Mr Jonathan Essex
* Mr Matt Furniss
* Mr Eber A Kington
* Mrs Bernie Muir
* Mr John O'Reilly
* Mr Stephen Spence
* Mrs Lesley Steeds
* Mr Richard Walsh
 

Substitute Members:

Mr Bill Chapman
Mr Richard Wilson

9/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1/18]

Apologies for absence were received from Richard Wilson and Bill Chapman.

10/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 FEBRUARY 2018  [Item 2/18]

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved with one amendment.

11/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3/18]

Paul Deach declared a historic pecuniary interest as a former social media 
consultant for the Surrey Wildlife Trust. He noted that he no longer had an 
interest in this area.

Stephen Spence declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Rambler’s Association.

Bernie Muir declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Rambler’s 
Association.

12/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4/18]

There were no questions or petitions received. 

13/18 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5/18]



Page 2 of 8

There were no responses from Cabinet.

14/18 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6/18]

Members questioned the status of the recommendation of 11 October 2017. 
The Chairman noted that there had been an update and discussion on this in 
February and that the committee had scheduled a discussion on fly-tipping at 
its December 2018 meeting to follow up on this recommendation.

Members noted and approved the forward plan and recommendations 
tracker.

15/18 UPDATES FROM MEMBER REFERENCE GROUPS AND TASK GROUPS  
[Item 7/18]

Declarations of interest:

Paul Deach disclosed a historical interest as a former media consultant for the 
Surrey Wildlife Trust.

Witnesses:

Bob Gardner
Wyatt Ramsdale
Mike Goodman, Cabinet Member for Environment

Key points raised in the discussion:

1. The Chairman of the Countryside Management Member Reference 
Group noted that the group had been working with the Surrey Wildlife 
Trust (SWT) to develop a robust and sustainable business plan. He 
noted that there had been historic work undertaken regarding 
countryside car parking, which had been developed and implemented 
by the service.

2. The Cabinet Member for Environment noted that there had been 
significant concerns regarding the viability of the SWT Business Plan. 
It was noted that the business plan was being refreshed and that there 
would be a rolling three year business plan that Members were invited 
to comment on. It was noted that this was aimed at improving 
commercial viability. 

3. The Cabinet Member for Environment explained that the SWT needed 
to become more proficient at being a commercially viable organisation, 
but stressed that they were very good at the role of countryside 
management. Members stressed that there needed to be a balance 
found, due to the SWT being a service provider, rather than a primarily 
a profit making organisation.

4. Members noted that there would be an update on the work of the 
Basingstoke Canal Task and Finish Group at the next meeting of the 
Committee.



Page 3 of 8

5. Members noted that the Waste Local Plan Consultation item further in 
the agenda would update the Committee on the work undertaken by 
the Waste Management Member Reference Group.

16/18 TACKLING SINGLE USE PLASTICS  [Item 8/18]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Sarah Kershaw, Directorate Alignment Manager
Mike Goodman, Cabinet Member for Environment
Jason Russell, Deputy Director Environment & Infrastructure
Lesley Harding, Head of Place Development

Key points raised in the discussion:

1. Officers outlined the impetus for the creation of a single use plastics 
policy, highlighting the motion of Full Council in March 2018 to tackle 
the prevalence of single use plastics in Surrey. Members noted that 
there was wide ranging political support for the resolution of this issue 
as a result of this. It was stressed that the Council needed to lead by 
example on this issue.

2. It was highlighted that the strategy was planned in two separate 
phases: Phase One of the plan was clarified as being the strategy to 
tackle single use plastics within the organisation of Surrey County 
Council. Phase Two of the plan was aimed to be a wider Surrey 
strategy. Officers noted that the expected timescale for completion of 
Phase One was October 2018.

3. The Committee expressed the need for additional impetus on this 
project and stressed the requirement to engage with the project with 
as much alacrity as possible. Officers noted that work had been 
undertaken to analyse “quick wins” which had immediate effects. It 
was also highlighted that scoping work had been undertaken with 
departments in Surrey County Council and that officers had been 
approached through internal forum to identify additional ideas. The 
Cabinet Member stressed that the Council motion was quite recent 
and that there had been significant amounts of work undertaken in a 
relatively short space of time which emphasised the political impetus 
and importance of this issue for officers and Members.

4. Officers noted that there were wider implications which needed to be 
considered when undertaking this project, noting that there were some 
difficulties in removing plastics in some areas, due to statutory 
requirements and unforeseen cost implications. It was also noted that 
there may be some unforeseen costs that would be analysed as part 
of Phase One.



Page 4 of 8

5. Members questioned whether there had been a project manager 
appointed for this project and how much that this would cost the 
Council. Members also questioned the resources available to the 
service to undertake this task.  Officers noted that there was an 
available resource of £30,000 for a project manager and also identify 
other wider costs for this project. The Cabinet Member for 
Environment noted that there was a need to recruit good people to 
manage a project of this nature to ensure a successful conclusion.

6. Members noted that it could work with partners to gather knowledge 
and ideas, noting that some partners would have already available 
resource and ideas. Members also questioned whether the service 
had talked with partners and schools to determine what they are doing 
and offer suggestions.  It was stressed that there was an important 
need to work with schools and partners.

7. Members suggested that there would need to be a strong 
communications campaign in order to change attitudes on this issue, 
noting that there was a need for a culture change in how single use 
plastic is perceived and utilised, particularly as part of Phase Two. 
Officers explained that an external communications campaign was 
currently in development and aimed to link with partners to achieve 
this in the long term.

8. Members suggested that there could be incentives to officers as part 
of Phase One to encourage the culture change away from single use 
plastics. Members proposed that the organisation could look at the 
potential of working with partners to provide multiple use cups and 
mugs to officers to encourage this culture change. It was also 
suggested that this could include Surrey County Council branding to 
promote multi-use cups across the county and encourage culture 
change.

9. Officers noted that there was a milestone action plan being developed 
as part of phase one which would include timescales and thresholds of 
success for the project. 

10. It was suggested by the Committee that the service could work to 
benchmark and incorporate the work of other authorities, partners and 
commercial organisations that have undertaken any similar project. 
Members also suggested the potential to be host to a workshop event 
with partners and other organisations to share good practice on this.

11. Members questioned whether there were any contractual 
arrangements that were slowing down schemes to reduce single use 
plastics in the organisation. 

12. The Committee asked whether there was a potential to appoint officer 
champions for single-use plastics throughout the organisation to 
promote change.



Page 5 of 8

13. Members questioned whether they had received any confirmation or 
direction from the Secretary of State for Environment following the 
letter sent by the Cabinet Member for Environment. The Cabinet 
Member noted that he was awaiting response from the Secretary of 
State and noted that a response could open further opportunities 

Recommendations:

That the Environment and Infrastructure Select Committee:

1. Supports the development of the policy over the next few months by 
forming a Member Reference Group;

2. That officers continue to communicate with schools and partners and 
other authorities as part of the development of an action plan;

3. That officers incorporate into the timeline for Phase One plans to 
undertake benchmarking and learning exercises with other authorities, 
partners and local businesses with an aim to feedback, incorporate 
and share ideas;

4. That the committee receive a brief update report in six months 
regarding progress of phase one and future plans.

17/18 REVIEW OF THE SURREY WASTE PLAN: CONSULTATION ON DRAFT 
PLAN  [Item 9/18]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Paul Sanderson, Minerals & Waste Policy Team Manager
Phil Smith, Environmental Assessment Officer
Jason Russell, Deputy Director Environment & Infrastructure
Lesley Harding, Head of Place Development
Mike Goodman, Cabinet Member for Environment

Key points raised in the discussion:

1. Officers clarified the role of Surrey County Council as the waste 
planning authority. It was noted that the development of this plan had 
been a long process and involved a significant consultation, which was 
open for 14 weeks. It was noted that the consultation response had 
been strong and had raised several key issues. 

2. It was noted that service would be putting forward a submission plan in 
for consultation in Autumn 2018, noting that there had been a revision 
in the timetable resultant of the need to adequately review the 
consultation responses.

3. Members questioned the number of responses and whether they were 
within expected parameters. Officers noted that response had been 



Page 6 of 8

good and that they also included a high number of interested 
organisations as well as individuals. It was noted that the consultation 
responses reflected the locations of the sites that were proposed, and 
that the distribution of responses was to be expected.

4. Members raised the suggestion of “Land adjacent to the A25 and A22 
next to Streets Court which was used when the M25 was being 
modified and now sits vacant,” that was in the consultation report and 
questioned why there was little detail on the reasoning for rejection. 
Officers acknowledged the lack of information, but clarified that the site 
was rejected based on deliverability and the requirement for the site to 
be returned to its previous state as a Green Field site.

5. Members questioned whether there were any significant variations on 
the previous plan that had been made as part of this submission, and 
how changes would affect members of public. Officers noted that there 
had been updated evidence and modifications based on changes in 
government policy from the last plan. It was explained that there was 
updated emphasis in the plan to recover and recycle waste rather than 
to landfill. 

6. Officers explained that there had been site assessments and 
environmental assessments undertaken and that local transport plans 
would need to be flexible to account for changes in traffic. It was also 
noted that sites had taken into account the plans for Crossrail 2 and 
the Transport for London (TfL) had been involved in consultation.

7. Members expressed the need for transparency creation of future 
consultations and ensure that members of the public can understand 
what is being asked of them. Officers noted these comments and 
expressed the wish to improve upon consultation in future to alleviate 
these concerns.

8. Members of the committee expressed concern regarding the flexibility 
of the plan to allow the executive to have significant decision making 
powers regarding waste management facilities with little consultation 
from members of the public. Officers noted that the plan may in future 
have some restriction on the type of facility that is being created, but 
retains flexibility.

9. Members questioned the idea of self-sufficiency and how this was 
attainable. Officers noted that self-sufficiency of waste management 
incorporated commercial and industrial waste. 

10. Officers noted the work undertaken with the Waste Management 
Member Reference Group and thanked the group for their contribution 
to the development of the plan. Members noted that the Member 
Reference Group should continue to support development of the 
consultation plan.

Recommendations:



Page 7 of 8

That the Environment and Infrastructure Select Committee:

1. Notes the level and depth of response to the consultation on the draft 
Surrey Waste Local Plan and supports the work being undertaken to 
prepare a submission draft Surrey Waste Local Plan in light of 
responses received

2. Recommends that the Waste Management Member Reference Group 
will continue to monitor the submission plan in Summer 2018 prior to 
further consultation by E&ISC in September 2018.

18/18 CAPITAL INVESTMENT AND THE ROLE OF VOLUNTEER AND PARISH 
COUNCIL INPUT IN MAINTAINING PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY  [Item 10/18]

Declarations of interest:

Stephen Spence declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Rambler’s Association
Bernie Muir declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Rambler’s 
Association

Witnesses:

Steve Mitchell, Countryside Access and Operations Manager
Lisa Creaye-Griffin, Countryside Group Manager
Jason Russell, Deputy Director Environment & Infrastructure
Lesley Harding, Head of Place Development
Mike Goodman, Cabinet Member for Environment

Key points raised in the discussion:

1. Officers explained that there was a backlog of delivery for public rights 
of way. It was also noted that there were issues regarding closures of 
public rights of way, such as footbridges. Officers highlighted that one 
of the key challenges for the maintenance of public rights of way was 
the reduction in funding maintenance by 50%. 

2. Members questioned how much funding was required to improve and 
resolve maintenance issues and what resource was required to 
resolve the backlog. Officers noted that estimates on required funding 
had been made based on outstanding work but that there were no 
precise figures available.

3. Members asked whether the backlog in maintenance would cause 
significant issues in the long term and whether there was a potential to 
invest to save in this area and restore funding to previous levels. 
Officers noted that there had been some consideration on this but that 
there also had been liaising work undertaken with partners, volunteers 
and District and Borough authorities to alleviate pressure.

4. Officers noted that the service had been using an interactive web form 
to collate information of areas that required work. The interactive map 
allowed the public to see what issues had been reported. Members 



Page 8 of 8

suggested that this could be spread wider than it is currently, noting 
that County, Borough and District and Parish Councillors could be 
useful conduits for the information held on this resource. It was also 
suggested that volunteer groups and rambling associations could also 
be supplied this information to ensure that this work is more 
appropriately targeted.

5. The Cabinet Member for the Environment noted that there would be 
work undertaken with the directorate to ascertain whether there was 
budget available in the next financial year to alleviate some of the 
issues raised.

Recommendations:

That the Environment and Infrastructure Select Committee:

1. That the Cabinet Member for Environment works with Members from 
borough, district and parish authorities to look at the potential to 
achieve joint funding and explore developing an initiative to increase 
funding to this service to restore more rights of way

2. That the report is circulated to Local Committee Chairmen to ensure 
better linkage with Local Committees;

3. That the service circulate wider the link to the interactive web form to 
County Councillors, to volunteer organisations and to interested 
parties 

4. That a list of current issues in public rights of way be circulated to all 
Members

19/18 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11/18]

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 6 September 2018 at 
County Hall.

Meeting ended at: 1.14 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


